

**Ashok Kumar Dhiman vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and
others**

CWP No. 8909 of 2025

13.10.2025 Present Mr. Vaibhav Singh Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rajan Kahol and Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocate Generals and Mr. Ravi Chauhan and Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocate Generals, for the respondents/State.

Mr. Arjun Lal, Advocate, for respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

Reply on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 is on record. Rejoinder to the same be filed within a period of three weeks. In the meanwhile, respondent Nos. 3 and 4 may also file reply.

**(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge**

October 13, 2025
(shankar)